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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0912 
Address 17 Edward Street SUMMER HILL  NSW  2130 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 26 October 2020 
Applicant Mr Patrick J Rooney 
Owner Mr Patrick J Rooney 

Ms Blaise R Lyons 
Number of Submissions Eight (8) 
Value of works $1,000,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues FSR variation, setbacks, wall height non-compliance, solar access  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling at 17 Edward Street SUMMER HILL  NSW  2130. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and 8 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 13% variation to clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio of the ALEP 2013 
• Visual privacy impacts to neighbouring sites  
• Impacts of overshadowing/solar access loss to neighbouring POS  
• Non-compliance with maximum wall height provisions within the IWCDCP 2016 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling at 17 Edward Street SUMMER HILL  NSW  2130. In particular 
the following works are proposed:  
 

• Demolish the existing rear portion of the house, whilst retaining the main rear wall of 
the kitchen including the fuel stove/chimney.  

• Demolish existing sheds.  
• Reposition doors in bedrooms 1 and 2 and creating a new opening in the wall between 

bedroom 1 and the bathroom.  
• Construct a new rear addition, which includes a new dining, study, lounge, WC, and 

laundry space with a reconfigured kitchen to the ground floor level and improved 
access to the rear garden.  

• Construction of a new swimming pool at the rear of the site.  
• New landscaping to front and rear of site.  
• Construct a first-floor addition incorporating three bedrooms with built in wardrobes, 

and a new bathroom.  
• Construction of new deck at rear of property, with new external fireplace and chimney.   
• Conservation works to the existing facade at front of the site including: 

o retaining and repairing the front palisade fence;  
o installation of new galvanised guttering and downpipes along northern 

elevation;  
o realigning the front verandah with new timber posts;  
o retiling of the front verandah and steps with tessellated tiles; 
o repairing the front main tower;  
o repairing the exiting WC at the rear of the site;  
o heritage colour scheme for the exterior of the dwelling. 

• New landscaping, particularly within the front and northern side setback. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Edward Street, between Wellesley Street 
and Smith Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangularly shaped with 
a total area of 363.4 sqm and is legally described as 17 Edward Street SUMMER HILL  NSW  
2130. 
 
The site has a frontage to Edward Street of 8.8 metres.  The site is not affected by easements. 
 
The site supports a single storey brick and tile dwelling house, with detached metal sheds and 
a detached WC room within the rear yard. Adjoining properties support single and two storey 
dwelling houses, while on the opposite side of Edward Street is the recently constructed Flour 
Mill Development, which incorporates two storey terrace housing and residential flat buildings 
beyond.  
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item under the ALEP 2013 – known as Item No.449 or 
‘Newtonville’. The property is also located within a conservation area under the ALEP 2013 
known as the Quarantine Station HCA (C51).  
 

 
Zoning Map – Site identified by red box 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2019/0075 Alterations and additions to an existing 

dwelling  
Advice Issued 

PDA/2019/0175 Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling  

Advice Issued 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
7 Wellesley Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2019.0176 Alterations and additions to an existing 

dwelling. 
Approved  

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
7 December 
2020 

Council Officers wrote to the applicant and outlined a request for 
amended plans/additional information addressing the following:  

- Amended plans detailing a reduction to the proposed wall height 
to the northern boundary wall to be more compliant with the 6m 
wall height control.  

- Amended plans detailing additional privacy 
treatments/measures for windows on the first-floor western 
elevation to ensure minimal opportunities for direct sightlines 
into neighbouring sites  

- Amended plans detailing amended window sizes to windows 
W7 & 8 on the first-floor addition façade.  

- Amended plans detailing notations with regards to proposed 
heritage restoration works 

17 December 
2020 

The applicant provided additional information/amended plans in 
response to Councils letter.  

 
The current assessment is based off the amended plans/additional information submitted on 
the 17 December 2020.  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
1.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined no objections subject to 
conditions. 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP subject to 
the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of this report.  

 
5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
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• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned AR2 under the ALEP 2011. The ALEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
dwelling house - means a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non -

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5 m 

 

 
7.8m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 or 181.7m2 

 
0.56:1 or 205.5m2 

 
23.8 sqm or 
13% 

 
No 

    
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Ashfield local environmental plan by 13% (23.8sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The works will result in a built form very comparable with other building forms in this 
street. The proposed bulk will sit well in the streetscape. The additional bulk is set well 
away from the street and will not visually dominate the existing traditional form.  
 

• The proposal complies with areas of open space and site coverage areas. In 
association with compliance with other built form related controls, the proposal does 
not appear as an overdevelopment of the site.  

 
• The amenity to neighbours will not be unreasonably affected. Reasonable outlook and 

solar access is maintained to adjoining sites. 
 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The current proposal has been appropriately designed to meet the day to day needs 
of residents, within a low-density environment. The proposal has been designed to 
ensure minimal impact to the heritage item and provides a design which is readily 
reversable/adaptable to meet various needs of occupant’s over time, while not 
requiring further demolition to heritage fabric.  
 

• The design of the current addition creates a 5-bedroom dwelling with new/modern 
living areas which will readily meet the day to day and long term needs of today’s 
community.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The current proposal results in a density and intensity of land-use which is in-line with 
that of existing neighbouring residential properties and in-keeping with today’s 
expectations for dwelling houses/family homes.  
 

• The proposals bulk and scale is similar to that of neighbouring sites which also 
accommodate a first floor and has been appropriately designed to not dominate or 
compete with the heritage item it is attached to, with the addition setback roughly 16m 
from the front boundary and wholly contained to the rear of the site, where the majority 
of heritage fabric has already been removed.  
 

• The proposed impacts to the heritage conservation area and heritage item have been 
reviewed in detail by Council’s Heritage Advisor who outlined no objection to the 
proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent. In this instance Council’s Heritage 
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Advisor has outlined that the proposed works will not impact the heritage significance 
of the existing item or HCA, but will instead restore and adapt the building to ensure 
its continued use, protection and contribution to the locality in the future.  
 

• The proposal’s impact with regards to privacy, overshadowing and bulk/scale has all 
been assessed as part of the current application and is noted to be largely compliant 
with current controls. In this instance it is considered that the proposed variation results 
in negligible additional environmental impacts for neighbouring sites and that the 
overall development has been appropriately designed to minimise impacts to 
neighbouring sites while ensuring reasonable amenity/usability for future occupants. It 
is considered that a requirement for strict compliance would not result in significant 
amenity improvements to neighbouring sites and that the only way to ensure current 
levels of amenity for neighbouring sites is retained is through a prohibition of any first 
floor development on the site. Such an outcome is considered 
unreasonable/unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, with the development 
designed to offset significant impacts.  
 

• The current proposal has been designed to ensure that neighbouring properties and 
the public domain retain and maintain acceptable levels of amenity and opportunities 
for enjoyment. As mentioned above in this instance a requirement of strict compliance 
is unlikely to significantly improve neighbouring amenity.  
 

• The locality is considered to be undergoing significant transformation currently (as 
reflected by the recent Summer Hill Flour Mills development). The current proposal 
has been appropriately designed to provide a balance between heritage and the HCA 
and the modern dwellings seen on the opposite side of Edward Street. Acceptance of 
the current proposal is expected to ensure a development which is in-keeping with the 
current and future visual character of the area.  

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Heritage  
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item under the ALEP 2013 – known as Item No.449 or 
‘Newtonville’. The property is also located within a conservation area under the ALEP 2013 
known as the Quarantine Station HCA (C51). As part of the current assessment the proposal 
has been reviewed by Council’s Heritage Advisor and assessed under the requirements of 
clause 5.10 of the ALEP 2013.  
 
The subject dwelling is identified as being of heritage significance for the following reasons:  
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• A small late Victorian house of interesting design, eclectically combining Classical and 
Queen Anne motifs and thereby enlivening the streetscape. It is a worthy individual 
component of the Quarantine Ground conservation area, typically tiny and traditional, 
yet sprightly. 

 
Following a review of the heritage impact statement and a review of the historical search 
undertaken by the applicant, Council’s Heritage Advisor provided the following comments with 
regards to the proposal and assessment under clause 5.10 of the ALEP:  
 

• A number of submissions have been received that express a concern regarding the 
bulk and scale of the rear addition. The height of the building has been increased since 
the initial Pre-development application meeting, as the chimney is now being retained 
internally rather than externally. This is not the usual approach of retaining a chimney, 
however the DCP aim of retaining the chimney is being met and no objection to this 
internalisation is raised. With regards to the overall bulk of the development no 
objection is raised to the size of the proposed addition detailed within the amended 
plans and it is noted that the proposed northern elevation has been reduced by roughly 
1.1m since the time of initial lodgement, ensuring an appropriate and acceptable scale 
transition between the original heritage item and the new addition.  
 

• The use of weatherboard as a cladding material is acceptable, as this material 
corresponds to the historic palette of materials employed in late nineteenth century 
housing stock.  This choice of materials clearly identifies this section of the house as 
being a rear addition, allowing the front portion of the heritage item to remain evident. 
The photomontage demonstrates the separation between the old and the new.  The 
colour palette outlined in the SOHI is acceptable. 

 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has outlined no objection to the current proposal and outlined that 
the current addition is unlikely to impact the heritage significance of the existing 
dwelling/locality. The proposal is therefore considered to be compliant with the requirements 
of clause 5.10 of the ALEP 2013, with support of the application recommended, subject to 
suitable conditions of consent.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
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IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   No – see discussion 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
8 - Parking   Yes 
11 - Fencing Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

1 – General Controls Yes 
2 – Heritage Items  Yes 
3 – Heritage Conservation Areas (HCAs)   Yes 
4 – Building Types and Building Elements within HCAs   Yes 
8 - Demolition   Yes 
9 – Heritage Conservation Areas, Character Statements and 
Rankings   

Yes 

F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Visual Privacy  
 
As part of the current assessment Council officers have reviewed the potential privacy impacts 
resulting from the development. This assessment has highlighted minimal privacy impacts 
from the proposed ground floor with openings designed to be generally located close to 
existing ground and largely obscured by boundary fencing. No objection is raised to the 
proposed ground floor openings.  
 
With regards to the proposed first floor addition, the following assessment of windows based 
off elevation has been made:  
 
North Elevation  
 
The proposal seeks consent for the construction of windows W14 and W15 to the first-floor 
northern elevation. A review of these windows has highlighted that they relate directly to a 
bathroom and bedroom 3. These windows have been designed to incorporate hoods around 
the window frames and obscured glass for privacy. A review of neighbouring sites to the north 
of the subject site has confirmed that any outlook obtained by this window will be over the roof 
of neighbouring dwellings, with sightlines into neighbouring POS obscured by the proposed 
external hoods to windows. The uses to which these windows relate to bedrooms and 
bathrooms which are low trafficable. The proposal is considered to be appropriately designed 
to avoid privacy impacts from this elevation, with the proposed windows detailed to be 
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sufficiently treated to ensure amenity and privacy for neighbours and occupants. The proposed 
windows are considered acceptable in their current form and are recommended for support.  
 
Eastern Elevation  
 
The proposal seeks consent for the construction of windows W7 and W8 to the first-floor 
eastern elevation. A review of these windows has highlighted that they relate directly to 
bedroom 5. These windows have been amended since the initial lodgement and now proposed 
a reduced scale and privacy treatments. These windows have been designed to incorporate 
external hoods around the window frames, as detailed on the provided floor plans and 
southern elevation. The proposed window hoods combined with the size of the proposed 
windows is enough to obscure sightlines into neighbouring POS and ensure a high degree of 
privacy for neighbours and sufficient access to light and ventilation for occupants. The 
proposed windows W 7 & 8 are considered acceptable in their current form and are 
recommended for support.  
 
Southern Elevation  
  
The proposed southern elevation seeks consent for the instillation of one window (W9). This 
window relates directly to the proposed bedroom 4 and is identified as being a louver window 
treated obscure glass louvers for privacy. A review of neighbouring sites has highlighted that 
this window will look out directly onto the POS of properties 5A, 5 & 3 Wellesley Street. A 
review of this window and potential privacy impacts has highlighted that the potential privacy 
impacts are significant and that the window is unsupportable in its current form. In order to 
minimise impacts a condition requiring this window to be amended, as to have a minimum sill 
height of 1.7m when measured from the first-floor finished floor level is recommended for the 
consent. Adoption of this amendment will ensure that occupants retain sufficient opportunities 
for light and ventilation into the bedroom, while removing any opportunity for direct sightlines 
into neighbouring POS. The proposed window is recommended for support subject to the 
imposition of the above design change.  
 
Western Elevation    
 
A review of the proposed first floor western elevation has highlighted four (4) windows 
proposed to be constructed (W10-13), these windows are proposed to relate to bedrooms 3 
and 4. Each of these windows have been designed to have a sill height 1.1m above the 
finished floor level of the first floor, with windows W10 & W13 setback 9m from the rear 
boundary and windows W11 & W12 setback 11m from the rear boundary.  
 
A closer analysis of windows W10 & W13 has confirmed that they relate directly to a proposed 
study area for the bedrooms, with an in-built desk stopping occupants from walking directly up 
to the glazing. These windows are also identified as incorporating privacy hoods on the outside 
of the window frames to further reduce opportunities for site lines into neighbouring POS. The 
addition of privacy hoods to these windows is considered to be sufficient to ensure minimal 
sightlines into neighbouring POS to the north and south of the subject site. With regards to the 
rear western boundary of the subject site a review of the proposed windows W10 & W13, has 
highlighted privacy impacts to neighbouring sites and significant potential for direct sightlines 
to both neighbouring POS and primary living areas for sites 16 & 18 Spencer Street. In order 
to reduce and obscure these sightlines, while also ensuring visual outlook for occupants a 
condition requiring the introduction of obscure glazing to a height of 1.6m when measured 
from the finished floor level of the addition is recommended for the consent. Once above 1.6m 
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the glazing may return to transparent. The proposed windows are recommended for support 
subject to the imposition of the above design change. 
 
A review of the proposed windows W11 & W12 has noted that these windows are to 
incorporate timber privacy screens externally, as per the plan 50-01, which details an external 
timber privacy screen shutter box, which the windows can open within to allow ventilation. 
Unlike windows W10 & W13, windows W11 & W12 have been designed to allow occupants to 
walk directly up to glazing. The design of these windows with the proposed external privacy 
screen shutter boxes over windows combined with the 11m rear boundary setback is sufficient 
to ensure that any sightlines into neighbouring sites will be obscured, while also providing 
reasonable opportunities for light and ventilation. In this instance Council raises no objection 
to the proposed windows W11 & W12 and considers them to be supportable in their current 
form.  
 
Overshadowing  
 
The proposal results in a variation to clause DS 13.1 which requires solar access to be 
maintained to at least 50% of private open space areas of adjoining properties for a minimum 
of 3 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June. The intention of this control is to ensure that 
development provides a desirable sunlight to, primary open space and main living areas of 
adjoining properties. The current application results in 5a & 5 Wellesley Street not obtaining a 
compliant rate of solar access to their POS.  
 
As part of the current application the applicant has provided a comparative analysis of the 
proposal, the existing levels of solar access and impacts of shadows from a built form strictly 
compliant with DCP controls. From this analysis it is evident that any first-floor addition on the 
subject site would result in a non-compliant rate of solar access to neighbouring POS. It is 
considered that a requirement for strict compliance with the FSR control would not 
substantially improve solar access for neighbouring sites and would instead result in a 
negligible improvement, with the first-floor addition still resulting in a non-compliant rate of 
solar access.   
 
In this instance the orientation of the lots resulting from the original subdivision pattern means 
that impacts of over shadowing to the neighbouring southern properties at No. 5A & 5 
Wellesley Street are unavoidable. The orientation of the lots is such that in order to retain 
existing levels of solar access to north facing POS a prohibition on any first-floor additions 
would need to be imposed. Such an outcome is unreasonable and inconsistent with current 
planning controls.  
 
In this instance strict compliance with the control DS 13.1 is unnecessary and the current 
proposal is recommended for support. 
 
Setbacks  
 
The development seeks consent for a nil side boundary setback along the southern elevation 
of the site. This nil side boundary setback replaces an existing wall which is to be demolished. 
The proposed nil boundary setback is a variation from clause DS4.3 which requires 
development to have a minimum side boundary setback of 900mm for houses and 450mm for 
out buildings. The intention of this control is to ensure that development is consistent with the 
prevailing street, reduce bulk and scale, provide visual and acoustic privacy and provide 
adequate solar access.  
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The proposed wall replaces an existing structure and does not result in an unreasonable bulk 
or scale given its single storey nature. The proposed first-floor addition is setback 0.9m from 
the from the southern boundary and is compliant with Council’s requirement for setbacks. The 
proposed nil boundary wall assists to ensure visual and acoustic privacy for neighbours to the 
south, does not result in additional overshadowing to neighbouring properties and continues 
the existing setbacks of the heritage item. Council raises no objection to the construction of 
this wall, subject to appropriate conditions of consent.  
 
Wall Height  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for a 1m (northern elevation) and 600mm (southern 
elevation) variation to clause DS3.4 of Chapter F within the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016. This control outlines that developments are to have a 
maximum 6m wall height, as measured from the existing ground. The intention of the control 
is to ensure that development is in keeping with the scale prevailing in the street and the 
desired future character of the area.  
 
Northern Elevation  
 
The proposed northern elevation results in a maximum wall height of 7m and is non-compliant 
the 6m maximum mentioned above. Since the time of lodgement, the applicant has provided 
amended plans which reduced the northern elevation wall height by roughly 1.1m to become 
the 7m height currently proposed. This variation relates to the new rear addition which has 
been setback a minimum 900mm from the northern boundary and has a maximum length of 
9m.  
 
A review of adjoining properties to which this variation relates to has highlighted minimal 
window openings which will look out onto the proposed wall, with a large portion of these 
existing openings screened by boundary fencing. The proposed addition has been 
appropriately designed to finish in-line with the existing rear boundary setbacks of 
neighbouring properties and ensures minimal bulk/scale impacts for neighbouring sites when 
viewed from neighbouring POS. The location and design of the proposed variation ensures 
overshadowing impacts for neighbouring dwellings.  
 
The location of the variation is such that it will not be readily visible from the public domain. 
Acceptance of the variation will not impact the future character of the area and will not impact 
the amenity of neighbouring sites. The proposed variation is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 
Southern Elevation  
 
The proposed southern elevation has been designed to not present a continuous wall to a 
height of 6.6m but has instead incorporates increased setbacks for the first floor elements of 
the addition to break up the visual bulk of the structure and a first floor window to break up the 
proposed materials. The proposed ground floor addition is setback on a nil boundary setback 
from the southern boundary, while the first-floor addition is setback 0.9m from the southern 
boundary. The proposed variation to wall height is largely resultant from the existing slope of 
the site, with the 600mm variation relating to the eastern edge of the first-floor addition, where 
the slope of land falls towards Edward Street. As the addition moves west towards the rear of 
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the site the extend of the variation reduces until it reaches the edge of the first-floor addition 
where the wall height is largely compliant with the 6m maximum.  
 
The proposed variation is minor and relates the eastern most portion of the first-floor addition, 
the variation does not result in any significant or unreasonable environmental impacts for 
neighbouring sites. Council has reviewed the provided shadow diagrams and determined that 
in this instance the proposed variation to wall height results in minor increases to shadow 
impacts for neighbouring sites and that strict compliance is unlikely to substantially improve 
solar access. The proposed increased setbacks between ground floor and first floor walls 
ensures that impacts of bulk and scale are minimised/reduced. In this instance the orientation 
and location of neighbouring sites and subsequent POS means that impacts of bulk/scale are 
unavoidable should any first-floor addition be proposed.  
 
The location of the variation is such that it will not be visible from the public domain. 
Acceptance of the variation will not impact the future character of the area and will not impact 
the amenity of neighbouring sites. The proposed variation is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 
Swimming Pool  
 
As part of the current assessment Council has undertaken an assessment of the proposed in-
ground swimming pool and setbacks of this pool. The proposed pool is to be setback 800mm 
from the rear western boundary and 900mm from the northern boundary. These setbacks are 
sufficient and acceptable to ensure a high degree of privacy and amenity for neighbours. The 
proposed setbacks are sufficient to ensure no impacts of water spill to neighbouring properties. 
The proposed location of the swimming pool is considered to be acceptable/recommended for 
support.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. As a result of this 
notification, 8 submissions were received in response. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:              Privacy   
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Comment:       See assessment above under assessment section of this report.  
 
Issue:              Overshadowing  
 
Comment:       See assessment above under assessment section of this report.  
 
Issue:              Loss of Visual Outlook   
 
Comment:       The current application is acknowledged to result in a loss of visual outlook for 

neighbouring properties located upon Wellesley Street. This loss of outlook is 
unavoidable give the orientation of allotments resultant from the original 
subdivision, with any two-storey addition expected to result in a similar level of 
outlook loss. This is best illustrated by drawing 70-06 submitted by the 
applicant, which demonstrates the current built form compared to that of a built 
form permissible under current DCP controls. From this drawing it is evident 
that any first-floor addition would result in a similar rate of visual outlook loss 
from neighbouring sites. The current proposal is considered to provide an 
appropriate response to the constraints of the site and is recommended for 
support.  

 
Issue:              Impact from Construction    
 
Comment:      Appropriate conditions regarding construction hours, management plans, waste 

disposal and dilapidation reports are recommended for the consent should the 
application be approved.  

 
Issue:             Impact to Heritage Item/ Locality     
 
Comment:      The proposed works have been assessed by Council’s Heritage Advisor and 

have been determined to be acceptable (see assessment section above). The 
proposal is not expected to impact upon the heritage significance of the existing 
dwelling or locality.  

 
Issue:              Impact to Streetscape    
 
Comment:       The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Heritage Advisor with regards to 

impact upon the heritage significant item and contribution to existing HCA. This 
assessment has determined that the proposal will not be out of context with the 
streetscape and is in-keeping with the heritage values of the locality. A review 
of the provided streetscape diagrams has highlighted that the additions are in-
line with the streetscape/desired future character and are acceptable from a 
planning perspective.  

 
Issue:              Damage to neighbouring properties/building encroachment     
 
Comment:     Appropriate conditions regarding no encroachment over boundaries and 

dilapidation reports is recommended for the consent, should the application be 
approved.   

 
Issue:              FSR Non-compliance     
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Comment:       See assessment above under assessment section of this report.     
 
Issue:              Establishment of a Precedent     
 
Comment:      Each application is assessed on merit and current planning controls. The 

acceptance of the current proposal does not create a precedent for the locality, 
with any future applications for sites within the locality to also be assessed on 
merit.   

 
Issue:              Stormwater   
 
Comment:      Matters regarding stormwater have been conditioned to Council’s engineer’s 

satisfaction and current stormwater management policies. Compliance with 
these conditions will ensure that the proposal will not impact neighbouring 
properties amenity through improper stormwater disposal.  

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Heritage – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Heritage Advisor, who initially 
expressed concern over the size and scale of the northern elevation of the addition. 
These concerns were resolved through the submission of amended plans Council’s 
Heritage Advisor has reviewed this information and outlined no objection to the 
amended scheme subject to suitable conditions of consent.  

 
- Engineers – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Development Engineers 

who outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to conditions of consent. These 
conditions are recommended for the consent and regard matters such as drainage, 
parking and structural stability.  

 
- Trees - The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Arborists who outlined no 

objection to the proposal, subject to conditions of consent. These conditions are 
recommended for the consent and regard matters such as tree protection, tree pruning 
and tree replacement. 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $10,000.00 would be required for the 
development under Ashfield Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4-

Floor Space Ratio of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering 
the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel 
is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0912 
for Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling at 17 Edward Street SUMMER 
HILL  NSW  2130 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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